# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

**CHAP. 80** 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

#### Chapter 78

AN ACT Exempting Sales of Mixed Fertilizer to Federal Government from Fertilizer Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 234, amended. Section 234 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

'The provisions of this section shall not apply to sales of mixed fertilizer to the Federal government.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 79

AN ACT Relating to Permit Before Examination for Applicant to Practice
Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 224, amended. Section 224 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'If any applicant to practice hairdressing and beauty culture, who has been a resident of the State of Maine for a period of at least 6 months, qualifies for examination, the Board may issue to such applicant until the time for holding an examination a permit to practice hairdressing and beauty culture under the supervision of a person registered to practice hairdressing and beauty culture. Such applicant shall not be considered an apprentice. The applicant shall pay to the Board a fee of \$3.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 80

AN ACT Relating to Public Reserved Lots in Baxter State Park.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 36, § 42-A, additional. Chapter 36 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 42-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 42-A. Public reserved lots in Baxter State Park. The Public Reserved Lots in the area known as Baxter State Park shall be forever held in trusts, and are here declared to be so held, as part of said Park not only as respects the interests conveyed to the State by Percival Proctor Baxter but also as respects the basic title originally owned by the State. The basic title of each such lot is

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

CHAP. 83

hereby declared to be held in the same trusts and for the same purposes as are declared in the deed or deeds of the said Percival Proctor Baxter conveying to the State his interest in such lot.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 81

AN ACT Relating to Possession of Gill Nets.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 53, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 53 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'It shall be unlawful for anyone to use or have in possession a gill net on any of the inland waters of the State.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 82

AN ACT Relating to Appointment of Employees of Running Horse Racing Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 87, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 87 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Assistants. The Commission is authorized to employ such assistants and employees as it may deem necessary to provide adequate policing and to carry out the purposes of this chapter at such compensation on a per diem basis as the Commission may prescribe, subject to the provisions of the personnel law. It shall be unlawful, however, for the commission to appoint to any position under its jurisdiction any state, county, city or town official or employee whose total annual salary or compensation from said state, county, city or town exceeds \$1,000.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 83

AN ACT Relating to Holding Devices for Trailers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 141, amended. The last sentence of section 141 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: